DDTOMEI] 094118 M19Y590

The Engine Specialist

@ @ @ @ INSTALLATION MANUAL

FE=2L275— EVO X CZ4A

EXPREME Ti Titanium Muffler for EVO X CZ4A

#F 440001 PART NUMBER
& EVO X 4B11 APPLICATION

=]
[2]=]
i

HAREE sokkdsdokkskdokkkdk2p

English kkkskkkkkskskkkkkdp

O ZDEKERBAZEE RCGRA THOHELZSLY,
O=ZEEHFEDNRTIORMEMELHE THELZS,
OmMYFIFERLRYIREL TS,
ONRFEIEHRTRMYMTESNDGE B IAREELT EERASELIZS,

TOMEI I EDOEBENEIFHYMNESTEIVET,
TOMEIFA=r9 LR IT5—([FH—F UG EDETE. B2 OHKDEREZERLE
ERRIZHERN T,

@ Please carefully read this manual prior to installation.

@ Please also refer to the Mitsubishi Service Manual with this Manual.

@ After the installation has been completed please keep this manual for future reference.
@ If the install was done in a shop please make sure to give this manual to the owner.

Thank you for purchasing another quality TOMEI product.

This TOMEI Powered product is designed to enhance exhaust flow efficiency to maximize
the engines true performance potential and with maximum weight reduction to help with
the cars overall performance for true competition use.




HEER TRons #ESsrRi-TOahEREL TN,

AUINATA (1) A4 TB (1)
H ALY —ASSY (1) _
©
=
25 UTRIL K 2500 vy b
M12xP=1.25 (2) Mg (1)
Mg (1)
ATy @)

)
DS TNUE () A LU= F (1) (‘S

YA L= RFZ3— (1)

. ¥HUFLTFa—%— (1)  6ALVF (1)
(EXPRENIE

EXPRENE X7 v H— (2) R R RL—ZRR—Z k(1) é]mm» RavRILE (1)

EEICWELRIEE myadczFaEsnEcy,

IV VUEBRIE—KX - MLOLUTF - BREEE

A zxs

BAGIIEDEGRERSMTY  Y—F YN OQXENGRHAEESNIEFAICR>THEAL TS,
WA ORY 3R DHFREZ T-BHELN. RIFEDB=EFEBZ TEREL TS,

BIEE T HEEUNANDEYFFEEPDEEN KRB LV IVOUEREBTHIBNALHYET,
WEYFFORRE EYGTE, REEZEALGVE, FAICOLBNYRIRTY,

-
=R
BAGORYFFEFIVOUVRUIVOUIL—LANSATZIRETIT TS,
WE R RFICRDEMODBE - K LA HAREEAH D=0 . B RIBRERDERY 17X
HERIZIT o TEELY,



1. MIETHRS—XNTT5—DHYSIL
A CCTRETZORERFIETT . SRORMEBEAL . BDTRBREBESBL TGRS,

1 NyTY)—TAFREFEERYHNT,

2 IXJ—RMAMUITZ—EBMYHNT,

3 EUA—IXJ—RMATERYNT,

4 BERERIOIXRY—RNIITT—N\IA—(SN—)EBRYHNT,

2. TOMEI F3=9 L\ I75—QO W {F(+
[BRILE- AR IEDEBMER]
BHEDARILE, HR Y OFERBERITTROEY TY,

<FyrAftRRERBEREHSFLY >
A4 T A
A4 T B
H AL H—ASSY
H Ak
75 H )V M12 [56.0~94.0N - m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]
O Yi
55 FINUK [250N-m(2.6kgm—1)]
HALUH—\UR
ALY —INURS/A—
52UV M8
752 F vk M8 [20.0~28.0N-m(2.0~2.9kgm—)]
HHURLTFa—Y—
RERILE M6 [8.0~12.0N-m(0.8~1.2kgm—f)]

KA ITFEES A ECEBEHILT S0,
FBORIVFRL—AR—RNEEHLTTSELY,

®(0|8|6|0|® 00|10 |®|e|®|1e

®

[%5%& FIE]

1. AMUINATAZRBOH RIS ORILMMI2ZFNFNFERAL., REAT 5,
ZOE. AT Ry —D ERIZRLKESIZRY F+5,
XAABHRT YN ER®) -RILEM12( ERG) E A,

2. AMUNATBIZOSUTINUREBL. FNNATDRT) T 79I BRIEMNKEIZED LS,
AMUNATBIZELRAD , R IS—N\UH—ZBY T35,
XABISVTNUR(EED) ER,

3. HALUH—ASSYIZOTSUTINUREE L, ATV T DI BR T HAKEIZHEDKSIZ,
A INMTBIZELRAL,
XAEHSUT R (ER®)FEA,
A YL Y —ASSYDTLRT— W ETIZEBES LTS,
4, ALY —N\URIZHALUY—SN\—FRY AT, ALY —I2BEDHENESITEELLENS,
I —ZRNH—IZERYSFIT5,
XY ALY —IN\UR-5\—(LERH®-Q)FEH,



5. FEDIITSURITEELEAL, BIEINSIEIZAFEDEITED,
T RILY AEARILEMI2E8S (RTE®) [56 ~94N-m(5.7~9.6kgf-m)]
FITRILY 9SO TNURES  (RTE®) [25N-m(2.6kgf-m)]
WLy HEARILEMEERS  (RTEID) [20~28N-m (2.0~2.9kgf-m) ]

6. AUINATAB A ISATBH AL P —ASSYDREIZRTYL T ERYFF1T5,
MAABRTULYT (RIE®) EH,

A zx=

"BARBEED V)T IUARL, FiBEDLGEWIEEHER L TARHOEITOTIZEL,
LBE. EREARECLYTREIITIVANGEONENMEE I, - J0 I X 1T D
RYMFRILEESBOBGREISED . RRDEEFEV) TSV RAERBLZR, RFHOLTTSLY,
RIS—ITHRBEMIBELIZRETHAT HE. BN PHETOREEGYFET,
R RIEB T RRAEEITo T,

7. BEIZGEL. Y OURLTa——0ORYFTIHETLES,
KAABYIURFLTa—H—-REVHRILIMe RTEDQ-®) =R
TR ILY [8~12N-m(0.8~1.2kgf-m) ]

A =x
= ([

HIURLTa—Y—ZRYRIT-FE 8FETETEHENT
FZEW IO UBBEDOREELBYES,

HOURLTaAa—Y—DREIEIIZT AR KRETITEST
fZaly,

8. NyT—AFRimFZIRYFIT5,

BRY TR DFERE
| EBIFBH LA BERERT 5.

2IVDUEREIL. TARYLT M oH92500romiZEFE THEERZ LI, ERBNOREZTHLEVAIHERT 5.
SHEHZZITL. BEHRRNLEREZTNGVAIERT 5,

= =

=0
FiENHLHERDEMMNEEL. EMAKOHEDRRLEL S5, HRIFEEIZIToOTEZELY,
HRENAHEE, HEDEBETOHSARICLIDELFRITERELY., BETT .
ETDHICEREERUBSIEELICETEDIEL, BREToTEAL,
- Z DB TEEETIBEIX. X 75—N+RITHZARETIToOTESLY,
HEDOBREENECTLDEEIE. TV UEBREE T EFEETBEEKEL.
FERIZHES TSN,

AN =

-AKMERELER. ERARICEI - TIIBREDRFEICEIEAHIZEAHYFET,
EERIT. RRBHRECBRH YTV EHEREL BEICSLTENLDEEY T4 T ET2> TS,



KIT CONTENTS Below is the contents of this kit with the quantity listed in brackets ().

Main Pipe A (1)

Main Pipe B (1)

©

Silencer ASSY (1)

)

N
Flange Bolt Flange Nut
Mi12x P=1.25 (2) M8 (1)
M8 (1)
Springs (4) Gaskets (1)

Clamp Band (2) Silencer Band (1)

I :

Silencer Band Rubber (1)

EXPRENVIE (7 BOLT-SMOOTH-PASTE Sound Reducer (1) 6 Point Wrench (1)

EXPREME Stickers (2) Bolt Smooth Paste (1) ém Button Bolt (1)

REQUIRED TOOLS These tools are the bare minimum required for the job.

* General Engine Maintenance Tools * Torque Wrench * Service Manual

A CAUTION!

M This product is designed to be used for off road competition purposes only.

M This product is to be installed by a qualified professional in a fully equipped workshop.

M This product was designed specifically for the application specified. If the attempt was made to use
this product on another engine/car other than specified then you will risk damaging this kit and or
the engine or components related with it.

M This product is to be installed with the appropriate tools and equipment to prevent any engine failures

and injuries or bodily harm.

A WARNING

M This product is to be installed when the engine and engine bay is cold.
B Please be sure that all parts are fitted correctly to avoid any possible fire risk hazards.



1. REMOVAL OF THE STOCK STANDARD EXHAUST MUFFLER

A This manual only provides the simple instructions. For more details please refer to the vehicles
official service manual.

1. Disconnect the cars negative terminal battery.
2. Remove the exhaust main muffler.

3. Remove the center exhaust pipe.
4. Remove the exhaust muffler cover (rubber) from the car bodys left side.

2. INSTALLATION OF THE TOMEI TITANIUM MUFFLER

[lllustration of the mounting position of each bolt & gasket])

The installation of the bolts included in the kit is shown below.

<Kit contents torque specs>

Main Pipe A

Main Pipe B

Silencer ASSY

Gasket

Flange Bolt M12 [56.0794.0 N*m (5.779.6kgf-m)]
Springs

Clamp Band [25.0N*m(2.6kgm—f)]

Silencer Band

Silencer Band Rubber

Flange Bolt M8

Flange Nut M8 [20.0728.0N*m (2.072.9kgm—f)]
Sound Reducer

Button Bolt M6 [8.0"12.0N-m (0.8"1.2kgm—f)]

®0|8e|0|8 Qe |ee|8|®e

* Apply the bolt smooth paste that is supplied in
the kit to prevent metal burns and seizures to
the bolts and nuts.

@

[MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS]
1. Use the main pipe gasket with the flange M12 bolts with a trail fitting on the main pipe prior to final
fitment.
* Use the included gasket (above @) & bolt M12 (above ®)).

2. Use the clamp band on the main pipe with the horizontal spring hooks on both sides of the pipe. This
will give the best support with the installation with the muffler hanger.
* Use the included clamp band (above®)).

3. Use the clamp band with the horizontal spring hooks on the silencer ASSY with the main pipe.
* Use the included clamp band (above®)).

A The mufflers Tomei Logo is to be installed facing down to the ground.
6



4. Attach the silencer rubber to the silencer band and be careful not to damage anything when installing
the exhaust to the hanger mount.
* Use the included rubber silencer band (above®&Q)

5. Take care with the clearances when fitting each part and installing the bolts from the front.
Supplied M12 bolt torque specs (previous page ®) [56 ~ 94N - m (5.7 ~ 9.6kgf-m)]
Supplied clamp band torque specs (previous page @) [25N*m(2.6kgf-m)]
Supplied bolts M8 torque specs (previous page (0) [20728N*m(2.072.9kgf-m)]

6. Attach the main pipes A/B with the main pipe B silencer assembly with the use of the springs.
* Included springs (previous page®)).

A cauTion

- Please check all clearances with the vehicles body and make sure that the bolts are not interfering
with anything else. The clearances can change from vehicle to vehicle. Be sure that all the bolts are
tightened correctly so that there is no pollution caused form any exhaust leaks.

- After fitting the straight pipe and/or catalytic converter please check that there are no signs of oil,

dirt so as not to burn them later when the car is running.
7. If needed you can then install the sound reducer.

* Use the sound reducer M6 button bolts (previous page/(3).
Torque Specs [8712N-m (0.871.2kgf-m)]

A WARNING

* It is highly recommended not to use the sound reducer when

using the car for high speed/ hard driving as it may cause
engine failure.
* Only install or remove the sound reducer when the engine and exhaust is cold to avoid any burns

or injuries.

8. Reconnect the cars battery negative terminal.

INSTALLATION VERIFICATION

1. Check again the vehicle that there are no parts interfering with any other components.

2. Start the engine and let it idle first before taking it up to 2500 RPM to check and listen for any signs
of exhaust leaks or any abnormal sounds. Then recheck the car again for any loose parts or gas leaks.

3. After the initial test drive check the car again for any signs of exhaust gas leakage and any loose
parts, bolts and nuts.

A WARNING

- Any interference with any parts/components can pose a fire risk hazard so please meticulously check
the car after the install.

- Any exhaust leaks can decrease performance efficiency and also pose a health risk hazard with toxic
exhaust gas poisoning.

- If there is anything felt abnormal when driving please stop immediately and check the car over.

- When any work or checks are to be done with the metal exhaust components then please do so when
it is cold to prevent any burns and injuries.

- If any parts are lost or have fallen off then does not restart the car until the missing part(s) can be
replaced properly.



A CAUTION!

The vehicles characteristics and exhaust backpressure may change after installing this product so

after the install you may need to have the ECU map settings and fuel supply pressure checked and
adjust accordingly to suit the new setup.

TOMEI POWERED ic.
A2 RE/VT—F

T194-0004 HERAETH™EERI1737—3
TEL: 042—795—8411 (%)
FAX : 042—799—7851

1737-3 Tsuruma Machida-shi Tokyo 194-0004 JAPAN
TEL : +81-42-795-8411(main switchboard)
FAX : +81-42-799-7851

http://www.tomei-p.co.jp

COHEBIZEAHIIMYMTIT. IBELDOTHRIT EEABEHNLET,
EXEBHE: B~ (RREB. EXFHBFRO9:00~18:00

If you have any questions in regards to the installation of this product,
please contact your local authorized Tomei Powered distributor.
OPEN: Monday - Friday (National holidays and public holidays excluded). 09:00 - 18:00

FARAZH LIET TS5 — CZAAEUEERAAZE 094118 M19Y590
CZ4A TITANIUM EXHAUST MUFFLER INSTALLATION MANUAL '09 Nov M19Y590

8



